The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Board of Directors reviews policies for
managing each of these risks, which are summarised below.
i) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices.  Market prices comprise three types of risk i.e. interest rate risk, currency risk, and
Commodity risk.
Interest rate risk
The company obtains financing through borrowings. The Company`s policy is to obtain the most favourable
interest rates available.
The Company`s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to interest bearing financial liabilities. Interest rate
risk is managed by the company on an on-going basis with the primary objective of limiting the extent to which
interest expense could be affected by an adverse movement in interest rates.
Sensitivity Analysis
An increase/decrease of 100 basis points in interest rate at the end of the reporting period for the variable
financial instruments would (decrease)/increase profit before tax for the year by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

` in lakhs

Profit / (Loss) before tax

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Financial Liabilities - Borrowings

+1% (100 basis points) (45.81) (35.09)

-1% (100 basis points) 45.81 35.09

Financial Assets - Loans (not significant)

There is no hedging instruments to mitigate this risk.

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of  financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from
transactions i.e. imports of materials, recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the
company’s functional currency.

126

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)